GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CULTURE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2524
TO BE ANSWERED ON 01.08.2022

SETTING UP OF MUSEUMS IN BIHAR
T 2524. SHRI MAHABALI SINGH:

Will the Minister of CULTURE be pleased to State:

(a) the details of the museums being set up/proposed to be set up in Bihar under Museum
Grant scheme;

(b) the details of the funds earmarked for setting up of museums in Bihar; and

(c) the year-wise details of the funds released for setting up of museums from the
commencement of the scheme till date?

MINISTER OF CULTURE, TOURISM AND DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH EASTERN
REGION

(G. KISHAN REDDY)

(a) & (b): Museum Grant Scheme is a Central Sector Scheme under which financial
assistance/Grant-in-aid is provided for establishment/development of museums. In order to
seek financial assistance/Grant-in-aid, a proposal is required to be submitted to this Ministry
in the prescribed proforma along with all relevant documents for consideration by Expert
Committee constituted for this purpose. During the last ten years, no such proposal has been

received from the State of Bihar for consideration.

(c) Details of funds released for setting up of Museums under Museum Grant Scheme during the

last ten years and current year are enclosed as Annexure.
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Annexure

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN PART (c¢) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 2524 TO BE ANSWERED ON 01.08.2022 REGARDING

MUSEUMS IN BIHAR’.

‘SETTING UP OF

Year-wise details of the fund released for setting up of Museums under the Museum Grant
Scheme during the last ten years and current year.

(Rs. in lakhs)

S. No.

State

Name of Organization

FY:
2012-
13

FY:
2013-
14

FY:
2014-
15

FY:
2015-
16

FY:
2016-
17

FY:
2017-
18

FY:
2018-
19

FY:
2019-
20

FY: FY:
2020-21| 2021-
22

FY:
2022-23
(till
date)

[Andhra
[Pradesh

Government of Andhra
Pradesh fgor setting up
of Padamshree Kalluri
Subbarao Memorial
District Archaeological
Museum Anantpur

252.77

[Arunachal
[Pradesh

Mumpa Museum, Bright
Future Society, Ziro,
M.G. Road, Hapoli, P.O.
Ziro (post box No. 44)
lower Subansiri District

75.98

40.49

40.49

53.985

26.992

26.992

Arunodaya Welfare
Society, Tawang,
Arunachal Pradesh

88.61

59.075

49.537

9.537

Research Institute of
World's Ancient
Traditions Cultures and
Heritage (RIWATCH),
Lower Dibang Valley,

34.375

35.437

3.937

Siynik Museum, Bui
Welfare Society,
Daporjio Town, P.O.
&P.S Daporjio, upper
Subansiri Dist.

138.15

69.075

68.894

Gujarat

Rajkot Rajya
Foundation, Rajit Villas
Palace, Palace Road,
Rajkot, Gujarat

250.00 -

125.00

[Karnataka

Indian Music
Experience Trust, MLR
Convention Cenre
Brigade Millennium, JP
Nagar , Bangalore

130.00

100.00

115.00

115.00

Shivappa Nayaka
Museum & Research
Bureau,  Shivamogga,
Karnataka

150.00




S. No.

State

Name of Organization

FY:
2012-
13

FY:
2013-
14

FY:
2014-
15

FY:
2015-
16

FY:
2016-
17

FY:
2017-
18

FY:
2018-
19

FY:
2019-
20

FY:
2020-21

FY:
2021-
22

FY:
2022-23
(till
date)

Kerala

10.

Guru Gopinath
Natyagrama Society,
Vattiyoorkavu PO
Thiruvanathapuram

90.00

90.00

120.00

60.00

GALAXY, Karaunasai
Road, Velland, P.O
Trivandrum

32.426

67.573

50.00

50.00

11.

Ladhak

Deskid Cultural and
Welfare Society,
Deskid, Gonpa, Ladhak

217.52

12.

Madhya
[Pradesh

Madhya Pradesh
heritage = Development
Trust, Archaeology,
Archives and Museum,
MP, Banganga Road
Bhopal For setting up of
Local  Archaeological
Museum, Sironj,
Vidisha

45.84

22.90

13.

14.

Manipur

State Archaeology,
Govt. Of Manipur for
setting up of three
galleries in Kangla Fort.

217.755

Khongjom War
Memorial Trust
Khongjom Bazar,
Opposite Khongjom
Police Station, Thoubal
District

250.00

15.

Mizoram

Director Art & Culture
Department, Chanmari,
Aizwal for Setting up of
District Museum  at
Lunglei, Mizoram

413.61

206.80

16.

17.

[Nagaland

18.

19.

20.

Directorate of Art and
Culture, Kohima,
Nagaland for setting up
of Chesore Museum in
Tuesang Town

468.63

231.801

Kipi Qomi  Welfare
Society, Thilixu Village,
Dimapur

250.00

125.00

120.166

Ayolta Human Resource
Society, Orangkong
Village, Longleng
District

250.00

247.743

Tenak Society, Mon
District

250.00

245.133

Vikehie Welfare

50.00

50.00




S. No.[State Name of Organization | FY: | FY: | FY: | FY: | FY: | FY: | FY: FY: FY: FY: FY:
2012- |2013-( 2014- | 2015-[2016-]2017-| 2018- | 2019- [2020-21] 2021- |2022-23
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 22 (till
date)
Society, Viswema
village, post Jakhama,
Kohima
21. Charity Welfare - - - - - 150.00| 50.00 - - - -
Society-, Khezhakeno,
Phek
22. Needy People Society, - - - - - [50.00)49.539 - - - -
Mokokchung
23. Naga Traditional - - - - - 150.00| 25.00 - 25.00 - -
Museum, Khel, Kohima
Village, Kohima,
24, Tesophenyu Light - - - - - 150.0024.332] 24.83 - - -
Bearer Youth Club
Society , Teosophenyu
Village Kohima
25. Directorate of Art and - - - - - - - - 306.21 - -
Culture, Kohima,
Nagaland for setting up
of mueum in Tsaru,
Tuesang
26. |Odisha J. D Centre Of Art, VIP - 186.48| - - - 217.56 - - - - -
Colony, Nayapalli,
Bhubaneswar
27. Society for | 45.00 |75.00( 75.00 - |75.00]15.00 - - - - -
Development of Rural
Literature for Purvasha
Museum, P.O. Ashram
Patna, Dist.
Jagatsinghpur
28. [Punjab Punjab War Memorial - - - 97.221305.58| - - - - - -
Museum, Attari Road
Amritsar
29. Punjab  State  Civil - - - - - - - - - 250.00 -
Aviation  Council
Patiala Civil
Aerodrome, Sangrur
Road, Patiala, Punjab
30. Ram Gopal - |108.00] - [108.00 - - 71.093 - - -
Vijayvargiya Memorial
Trust, 2564,
Vijayvargiya Building,
Choura Rasta, Jaipur
31. . Vivekananda Museum, - - - 102.45( - - - 12.45 - - -
Rajasthan Ramakrishna  Mission,
Vivekananda Smriti
Mandir, Khetri
32. Veer Shiromani - - - - |250.00] - - 113.78 - 112.50 -
Maharana Pratap

Samiti, Udaipur




S. No.
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Name of Organization

FY:
2012-
13

FY:
2013-
14

FY:
2014-
15

FY:
2015-
16

FY:
2016-
17

FY:
2017-
18

FY:
2018-
19

FY:
2019-
20

FY:
2020-21

FY:
2021-
22

FY:
2022-23
(till
date)

33.

Shri  Girdhar Smarak
Dharmarth Nyas Trust,
(Shri  Girdhar Smarak
Trust) Kings Palace
Jaisalmer Fort Palace
Museum, Jaisalmer

250.00

34.

Tripura

Tripura Tourism
Developmnt corporation
for setting upof
Maharaja brendra
kishore manikya

museum kunjaban &
palace complex

500.00

35.

Telangana

Regional Museum of
Buddhist Heritage,
Nagarjunasagar,
Telangna  (Govt. of
Telangna)

5.00

325.08

36.

Tamilnadu

Dakshinachitra Heritage
Museum, Madras Craft
Foundation,G-3,

Madhuram Flats 6, Urur
Olcott Road, Besant
Nagar, Chennai-600090

62.57

41.72

20.86

18.071

37.

(Uttar
[Pradesh

La Martiniere Girls’
College,Khursheed
Manzil Museum, Box
No. 33, Lucknow

23.303

53.117

38.21

38.21

38.

Office of Cantonment
Board, Carriappa,
Shahjahanpur

10.00

190.72

98.932

100.036,

39.

Ram Katha Museum and
Digital Holographic
Ram Leela (OAT),
Ayodhya (District
Faizabad), Govt. of
Uttar Pradesh

400.00

40.

Guru Gorakhnath Sewa
Sansthan, Guru
Gorakhnath Museum at
Gorakhpur

250.00

41.

India Literacy board,
Literacy House, Kanpur
Pur Road, Lucknow

250.00

42.

[Uttarakhand|

Tourism and Culture,
Uttaranchal, Uttarkhand
(Himalayan =~ Museum,
Rishikesh)

458.38

244.19

43.

(West
Bangal

Artsacer Foundation
BH-167 Lake Sector II

135.00

30.00

75.00

50.00

10.00
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44.

45.

46.

47.

48.

Kolkata

Gaudiya Mission,
Gaudiya Math,
Kaliprasad Chakraborty
Street, Bagbazar,

150.00

75.00

75.00

99.625

Centre For Studies In
Social Sciences
(Jadunath Sarkar),
Baishnabghata Patuli
Township , Kolkata

45.605

45.605

60.805

30.402

25.108

Ramakrishna Sarada
Mission, Sister Nivedita
Heritage Museum,
Bosepara Lane,
Baghbazar,

250.00

103.132

121.42

Sir J C Bose Trust,
Acharya Bhawan, 93
Acharya Prafulla
Chandra Road,

170.00

Directorate General
Border Security Force
(BSF) (Eastern
Command) , Kolkata

324.35

49.

Delhi

50.

North Delhi Municipal
Corporation,
Shahajhanabad
Museum, Lahori Gate
Chowk Delhi

169.20

Heritage Transportation
Trust, Apartment No.
85, Mayfair Gardens,
New Delhi-110016

47.65

2.35
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