GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF CULTURE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2524 TO BE ANSWERED ON 01.08.2022

SETTING UP OF MUSEUMS IN BIHAR

† 2524. SHRI MAHABALI SINGH:

Will the Minister of CULTURE be pleased to State:

- (a) the details of the museums being set up/proposed to be set up in Bihar under Museum Grant scheme;
- (b) the details of the funds earmarked for setting up of museums in Bihar; and
- (c) the year-wise details of the funds released for setting up of museums from the commencement of the scheme till date?

MINISTER OF CULTURE, TOURISM AND DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH EASTERN REGION

(G. KISHAN REDDY)

- (a) & (b): Museum Grant Scheme is a Central Sector Scheme under which financial assistance/Grant-in-aid is provided for establishment/development of museums. In order to seek financial assistance/Grant-in-aid, a proposal is required to be submitted to this Ministry in the prescribed proforma along with all relevant documents for consideration by Expert Committee constituted for this purpose. During the last ten years, no such proposal has been received from the State of Bihar for consideration.
- (c) Details of funds released for setting up of Museums under Museum Grant Scheme during the last ten years and current year are enclosed as Annexure.

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN PART (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2524 TO BE ANSWERED ON 01.08.2022 REGARDING 'SETTING UP OF MUSEUMS IN BIHAR'.

Year-wise details of the fund released for setting up of Museums under the Museum Grant Scheme during the last ten years and current year.

(Rs. in lakhs)

											(Ks. In	1akiis)	
S. No.	State	Name of Organization	FY: 2012- 13	FY: 2013- 14	FY: 2014- 15	FY: 2015- 16	FY: 2016- 17	FY: 2017- 18	FY: 2018- 19	FY: 2019- 20	FY: 2020-21	FY: 2021- 22	FY: 2022-23 (till date)
1.	Andhra Pradesh	Government of Andhra Pradesh fgor setting up of Padamshree Kalluri Subbarao Memorial District Archaeological Museum Anantpur	-	-	-	252.77		ı	-	-	-	1	-
2.	Arunachal Pradesh	Mumpa Museum, Bright Future Society, Ziro, M.G. Road, Hapoli, P.O. Ziro (post box No. 44) lower Subansiri District	75.98	40.49	40.49	53.985	26.992	1	26.992	-	-	-	-
3.		Arunodaya Welfare Society, Tawang, Arunachal Pradesh	-	88.61	59.075	49.537	9.537	-	-	-	-	-	-
4.		Research Institute of World's Ancient Traditions Cultures and Heritage (RIWATCH), Lower Dibang Valley,	-	-	-	34.375	35.437	3.937	1	-	-	1	-
5.		Siynik Museum, Bui Welfare Society, Daporjio Town, P.O. &P.S Daporjio, upper Subansiri Dist.	1	-	-		138.15	69.075	1	68.894	-	1	-
6.	Gujarat	Rajkot Rajya Foundation, Rajit Villas Palace, Palace Road, Rajkot, Gujarat	-	-	-	-	-	-	1	1	250.00	1	125.00
7.	Karnataka	Indian Music Experience Trust, MLR Convention Cenre Brigade Millennium, JP Nagar, Bangalore	-	-	130.00	100.00	-	115.00	-	115.00	-	-	-
8.		Shivappa Nayaka Museum & Research Bureau, Shivamogga, Karnataka	-	-	-	-	150.00	-	-	-	-	-	-

S. No.	State	Name of Organization	FY: 2012-	FY: 2013-	FY: 2014-	FY: 2015-	FY: 2016-	FY: 2017-	FY: 2018-	FY: 2019-	FY: 2020-21	FY: 2021-	FY: 2022-23
			13	14	15	16	17	18	19	20		22	(till date)
9.	Kerala	Guru Gopinath Natyagrama Society, Vattiyoorkavu PO Thiruvanathapuram	-	90.00	90.00	120.00	-	60.00	-	-	-	-	-
10.		GALAXY, Karaunasai Road, Velland, P.O Trivandrum	-	-	-	-	-	32.426	67.573	-	50.00	50.00	-
11.	Ladhak	Deskid Cultural and Welfare Society, Deskid, Gonpa, Ladhak	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	217.52	ı	-	-
12.	Madhya Pradesh	Madhya Pradesh heritage Development Trust, Archaeology, Archives and Museum, MP, Banganga Road Bhopal For setting up of Local Archaeological Museum, Sironj, Vidisha	-	45.84	1	-	-	-	-	-		-	22.90
13.		State Archaeology, Govt. Of Manipur for setting up of three galleries in Kangla Fort.	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	217.755	-	-	-
14.	Manipur	Khongjom War Memorial Trust Khongjom Bazar, Opposite Khongjom Police Station, Thoubal District	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	250.00	-	-
15.	Mizoram	Director Art & Culture Department, Chanmari, Aizwal for Setting up of District Museum at Lunglei, Mizoram	-	-	1	-	-	-	-	413.61	ı	206.80	-
16.		Directorate of Art and Culture, Kohima, Nagaland for setting up of Chesore Museum in Tuesang Town	-	-	-	-	-	468.63	-	231.801	-	-	-
17.	Nagaland	Kipi Qomi Welfare Society, Thilixu Village, Dimapur	-	-	-	-	250.00	125.00	120.166	-	-	-	-
18.		Ayolta Human Resource Society, Orangkong Village, Longleng District	-	-	-	-	250.00		247.743		-		-
19.		Tenak Society, Mon District	-	-	1	-	250.00	-	245.133	1	1	1	-
20.		Vikehie Welfare	-	-	-	-	-	50.00	50.00	-	-	-	-

S. No.	State	Name of Organization	FY: 2012- 13	FY: 2013- 14	FY: 2014- 15	FY: 2015- 16	FY: 2016- 17	FY: 2017- 18	FY: 2018- 19	FY: 2019- 20	FY: 2020-21	FY: 2021- 22	FY: 2022-23 (till date)
		Society, Viswema village, post Jakhama, Kohima											
21.		Charity Welfare Society-, Khezhakeno, Phek	-	-	-	-	-	50.00	50.00	-	-	-	-
22.		Needy People Society, Mokokchung	-	-	-	-	-	50.00	49.539	-	-	-	-
23.		Naga Traditional Museum, Khel, Kohima Village, Kohima,	-	-	-	-	-	50.00	25.00	-	25.00	-	-
24.		Tesophenyu Light Bearer Youth Club Society , Teosophenyu Village Kohima	-	-	-	-	-	50.00	24.332	24.83	-	-	-
25.		Directorate of Art and Culture, Kohima, Nagaland for setting up of mueum in Tsaru, Tuesang	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1	306.21	-	-
26.	Odisha	J. D Centre Of Art, VIP Colony, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar	-	186.48	-	-	-	217.56	-	1	-	-	-
27.		Society for Development of Rural Literature for Purvasha Museum, P.O. Ashram Patna, Dist. Jagatsinghpur	45.00	75.00	75.00	-	75.00	15.00	-	-	-	-	-
28.	Punjab	Punjab War Memorial Museum, Attari Road Amritsar	-	-	-	97.22	305.58	-	-	-	-	-	-
29.		Punjab State Civil Aviation Council , Patiala Civil Aerodrome, Sangrur Road, Patiala, Punjab	-	-	-	-	-	-	1	1	-	250.00	-
30.		Ram Gopal Vijayvargiya Memorial Trust, 2564, Vijayvargiya Building, Choura Rasta, Jaipur	-	108.00	-	108.00		-	-	71.093	-	-	-
	Rajasthan	Vivekananda Museum, Ramakrishna Mission, Vivekananda Smriti Mandir, Khetri	-	-	-	102.45		-	-	12.45	-	-	-
32.		Veer Shiromani Maharana Pratap Samiti, Udaipur	-	-	-	-	250.00	-	-	113.78	-	112.50	-

S. No.	State	Name of Organization	FY: 2012- 13	FY: 2013- 14	FY: 2014- 15	FY: 2015- 16	FY: 2016- 17	FY: 2017- 18	FY: 2018- 19	FY: 2019- 20	FY: 2020-21	FY: 2021- 22	FY: 2022-23 (till date)
33.		Shri Girdhar Smarak Dharmarth Nyas Trust, (Shri Girdhar Smarak Trust) Kings Palace Jaisalmer Fort Palace Museum, Jaisalmer	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	250.00	-	-
34.		Tripura Tourism Developmnt corporation for setting upof Maharaja brendra kishore manikya museum kunjaban & palace complex	-	1	1	-	-	-	-	-	-	500.00	-
35.	Telangana	Regional Museum of Buddhist Heritage, Nagarjunasagar, Telangna (Govt. of Telangna)	-	5.00	325.08	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
36.	Tamilnadu	Dakshinachitra Heritage Museum, Madras Craft Foundation,G-3, Madhuram Flats 6, Urur Olcott Road, Besant Nagar, Chennai-600090	-	62.57	41.72	-	20.86	18.071	-	-	-	-	-
37.	Uttar Pradesh	La Martiniere Girls' College,Khursheed Manzil Museum, Box No. 33, Lucknow	-	23.303	53.117	1	38.21	-	38.21	-	-	1	-
38.		Office of Cantonment Board, Carriappa, Shahjahanpur	-	ı	1	ı	10.00	-	190.72	1	98.932	100.036	-
39.		Ram Katha Museum and Digital Holographic Ram Leela (OAT), Ayodhya (District Faizabad), Govt. of Uttar Pradesh	-	ı	1	1	-	-	400.00	-	-	-	-
40.		Guru Gorakhnath Sewa Sansthan, Guru Gorakhnath Museum at Gorakhpur	-	-	-	-	-	-	250.00	-	-	-	-
41.		India Literacy board, Literacy House, Kanpur Pur Road, Lucknow	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	250.00	-
		Tourism and Culture, Uttaranchal, Uttarkhand (Himalayan Museum, Rishikesh)	-	-	458.38			-	-	244.19	-	-	-
	West Bangal	Artsacer Foundation , BH-167 Lake Sector II	135.00	30.00	75.00	50.00	-	10.00	-	-	-	-	-

S. No.	State	Name of Organization	FY: 2012- 13	FY: 2013- 14	FY: 2014- 15	FY: 2015- 16	FY: 2016- 17	FY: 2017- 18	FY: 2018- 19	FY: 2019- 20	FY: 2020-21	FY: 2021- 22	FY: 2022-23 (till date)
		Kolkata											
44.		Gaudiya Mission, Gaudiya Math, Kaliprasad Chakraborty Street, Bagbazar,	1	150.00	-	75.00	75.00	-	99.625	1	-	1	-
45.		Centre For Studies In Social Sciences (Jadunath Sarkar), Baishnabghata Patuli Township, Kolkata	1	45.605	45.605	60.805	30.402	-	25.108	1	-	1	-
46.		Ramakrishna Sarada Mission, Sister Nivedita Heritage Museum, Bosepara Lane, Baghbazar,	-	-	-	250.00	-	-	103.132	121.42	-	-	-
47.		Sir J C Bose Trust, Acharya Bhawan, 93 Acharya Prafulla Chandra Road,	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	170.00	-	-	-
48.		Directorate General Border Security Force (BSF) (Eastern Command), Kolkata	1	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	324.35	-
49.	Delhi	North Delhi Municipal Corporation, Shahajhanabad Museum, Lahori Gate Chowk Delhi	-	-	-	-		169.20	-	-	-	-	-
50.		Heritage Transportation Trust, Apartment No. 85, Mayfair Gardens, New Delhi-110016	-	-	47.65	2.35	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
